

**Sushant Sharma Vs. Dr. Rakesh Sharma**

**COPC(T) No.9 of 2025**

29.07.2025 Present: Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General,  
for the respondent.

Notice. Mr. Y.P.S. Dhaulta, learned Additional  
Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on  
behalf of the respondent.

Learned Additional Advocate General has placed  
on record office instructions dated 28.07.2025 from the  
Director Medical Education & Research, Himachal  
Pradesh. Let compliance affidavit/reply be filed within two  
weeks. List thereafter.

July 29, 2025  
*Mukesh*

Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge