

Sushant Sharma Vs. Dr. Rakesh Sharma

COPC(T) No. 9 of 2025

12.09.2025 Present: Ms. Vandana Thakur, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajat Chaudhary, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondent.

Learned Assistant Advocate General has placed on record office instructions dated 11.09.2025 from the Director, Medical Education & Research, Himachal Pradesh.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that above office instructions reinforce petitioner's contentions that he has not been granted benefit at par with Dr. Shekhar Sharma, to whom the benefits were granted on completion of eight years i.e. w.e.f. the year 2022; The petitioner had completed eight years in 2017, whereas, he has been granted benefits w.e.f. 01.04.2025; Respondents have discriminated the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for time for making further submissions. Learned Assistant Advocate General to also clarify the above grievance.

List after two weeks.

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

September 12, 2025
(R.Atal)