

Sushant Sharma Vs. Dr. Rakesh Sharma

COPC (T) No.9 of 2025

10.04.2026 Present: Mr. Surinder K Saklani, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for respondents-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that in terms of office letter dated 24.03.2026, appended alongwith the instructions dated 18.03.2026, petitioner is required to be paid an amount of Rs.17,41,032/- as mentioned in the aforesaid office letter.

Let learned Additional Advocate General to have instructions from the respondents about defraying the aforesaid amount in favour of the petitioner.

List on **13.05.2026.**

Jyotsna Rewal Dua
Judge

April 10, 2026
(*R.Atal*)